Presenter and Producer and was a principal for the Presenter’s role in the
production of the film, funds received from external investors for specific film
production projects were financing arrangements for the Group’s film
production projects and the Group’s revenue for these projects would
comprise the entire proceeds from the exploitation, exhibition or sale of the
film (“Box Office Proceeds”) received from the distributor upon the film’s
screening at movie theatres. Revenue was adjusted accordingly to reflect the
entire box office receipts. In FY2015, the share of Box Office Proceeds payable
to the external investors is more than the equivalent funds received from
external investors. As such, the film had made a profit and the proportionate
profit to be repaid to the external investors is recognised in other expenses.

Page 2 of 5

B Due to reclassification of bargain purchase of associate from other income to
share of results of associate.

C

Due to reclassification of impairment loss on film production inventories from
general and administrative expenses to other expenses.

FY2014

(US$’000) As restated As previously
reported

Variance Note

Revenue 15,599 16,059 (460) D
Other income 966 506 460 D
General and administrative
expenses

(6,301) (7,756) 1,455 E

Other expenses (1,455) - (1,455) E

Notes

D

With reference to the explanation as set out in Note A above, the share of Box
Office Proceeds payable to the external investors is less than the equivalent
funds received from external investors in FY2014. As such, the film had made
a loss and the proportionate loss on film to be borne by external investors is
recognised as other income.

E Due to reclassification of impairment loss on film production inventories from
general and administrative expenses to other expenses.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for FY2015

FY2015

(US$’000) Audited Unaudited Variance Note

[…]

- 5,042 (5,042)

Currency translation
adjustments

73 127 (54)

Share of results of associate (1,246) 467 (1,713)
J

Bargain purchase of associate - (1,713) 1,713
Net cash generated from
financing activities

20,576 4,763 15,813

I, K

Proceeds from film
obligations and production
loans

10,893 - 10,893

Payment of box office
proceeds to investors

(2,891) - (2,891)

Increase in box office
proceeds payable to
investors

7,946 - 7,946

Net cash used in investing
activities

(6,067) (6,089) 22

K
Purchases of property, plant
and equipment

(2,783) (2,805) 22

Notes

I

Mainly due to reclassification of cash flows relating to film obligation and
production loans and box office proceeds payable to investors from operating
activities to financing activities.

J Due to reclassification bargain purchase of associate into share of results of
associate.

Page 4 of 5

K Mainly due to reclassification of cash flows relating to capitalised borrowing
costs for the construction of a building from investing activities to financing
activities.

FY2014

(US$’000) As restated As previously
reported

Variance Note

Net cash used in operating
activities

(5,124) (10,241) 5,117

L

Payables 2,144 894 1,250
Film obligation and
production loans

- (4,257) 4,257

Loss on film borne by
external investors

(460) - (460)

Net cash generated from
financing activities

9,047 14,164 (5,117)

Proceeds from film
obligations and production
loans

2,038 - 2,038

Payment of box office
proceeds to investors

(7,084) - (7,084)

Note

L

Mainly due to reclassification of cash flows relating to film obligation and
production loans and box office proceeds payable to investors from operating
activities to financing activities.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Charles Choi Spackman
Executive Chairman
8 April 2016

The Company was listed on Catalist of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited
(the “SGX-ST”) on 22 July 2014. The initial public offering of the Company was sponsored by
PrimePartners Corporate Finance Pte. Ltd. (the “Sponsor”).

This announcement has been prepared by the Company and its contents have been reviewed